

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

## CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

# SESSION OF 1897.

CHAP.	PAGE
<ul> <li>174 An Act in relation to the Bonds of Trustees and Guardians</li> <li>175 An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to contributions by Husbands and Fathers to the support of Wives and Chapter Statement (1998)</li> </ul>	213
Children 176 An Act to amend Section one of Chapter one hundred and twenty-	213
one of the Revised Statutes, relating to Forgery 177 An Act to correct a clerical error in Chapter sixty-one of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to	214
Migratory Fish 178 An Act to amend Section seventeen, Chapter sixty of the Revised	215
Statutes, relating to change of name in Divorce Proceedings 179 An Act to amend Section thirty-eight of Chapter sixty-three of the	215
Revised Statutes, relative to notice in Probate Proceedings 180 An Act to repeal Section forty-two of Chapter one hundred and forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to re-sentencing convicts	216
sentenced to the State Prison	216
181 An Act relating to Expenditures of the Railroad Commissioners	217
182 An Act to amend Section thirty-one of Chapter eighty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Unpaid Executions issued by de- reserved Briel Institution.	017
ceased Trial Justices	217
missioners' Court of Hancock County	218
184 An Act to amend Section four of Chapter one hundred and twenty-	
four, Revised Statutes, relating to Polygamy 185 An Act to amend Section one of Chapter two hundred and seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating	218
to Clerk of Judicial Courts in Piscataquis County 186 An Act additional to Chapter fifty-one of the Revised Statutes, re-	219
lating to Railroads	219
Statutes, providing for investments of the capital and other assets of stock insurance companies incorporated in this State	222
183 An Act to amend Section fifty-nine, Paragraph six of said section of Chapter three of the Revised Statutes, in relation to Town,	
Village and City by-laws and ordinances 189 An Act to increase the salary of the Judge of Probate of the	223
County of Knox 190 An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and sixty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the State	223
Liquor Commissioner 191 An Act in relation to Suits by organized unincorporated Societies	223
<ul><li>and Associations</li><li>192 An Act in addition to Chapter fifty-five of the Revised Statutes, relating to the incorporation of Libraries, Charitable Societies,</li></ul>	224
and other like corporations	225
dred and ninety-five, relating to Descent of Real Estate 194 An Act relating to the salary of the County Commissioners of	225
Cumberland County	226
195 An Act to establish a bounty of Wildcats	226

CHAP.	PAGE
196 An Act to amend Section one of chapter seventy-five of the Re- vised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred and fifty-	11102
seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five,	
relating to Title by Descent	227
197 An Act to amend Section four, Chapter two hundred and fifty-six of Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to	
the sale and analysis of Commercial Fertilizers	227
198 An Act to amend Section seven of Chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Section one of	
Chapter three hundred and eight of the Public Laws of eighteen	
hundred and eighty-five, relating to Fines and Forfeitures col- lected by trial justices and judges of municipal and police courts.	228
199 An Act in relation to Voluntary Trusts	223
200 An Act relating to service of process on Foreign Corporations	220
acting as trustees under mortgages	229
201 An Act to provide for the better protection of Public Records	230
202 An Act to permit Inland Game to be taken for park purposes in	
this State	230 231
203 An Act relating to the Staff of the Commander-in-Chief 204 An Act to create a lien on Leather	231
205 An Act to regulate the taking of Eels and White Fish	231
206 An Act to establish the salary of the Judge of Probate for the	201
County of Lincoln	232
$207\ \mathrm{An}\ \mathrm{Act}$ to amend Section two of Chapter sixty of the Revised	
Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred and seventy-nine	
of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relat-	000
ing to Libels for Divorce	232
208 An Act authorizing towns and cities to establish Sinking Funds 209 An Act to create a lien on Spool Timber and Bars	233 233
210 An Act to amend Section sixteen of Chapter two hundred and	200
fifty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
three, relating to Itinerant Vendors	234
211 An Act to amend Sections one and two of Chapter three hundred	
and fifty-six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-	
five, relating to the salary of the Treasurer of the county of	001
Waldo	234
212 An Act.to amend Section forty-four of Chapter twenty-seven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter two hundred and	
fifty-three of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-	
three, relating to Intoxicating Liquors	235
213 An Act for the better protection of Girls	237
214 An Act relating to appeals in case of damages for land taken for	
Ways	237
215 An Act additional to Chapter three hundred and fourteen of the	
Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to the sale of land for Taxes	238
216 An Act authorizing cities and towns to accept conveyances upon	200
trusts in public burial places, and providing for the record of	
deeds of burial lots	239
217 An Act in relation to the disposition of Unclaimed Baggage by	
common carriers	239
218 An Act amendatory and additional to Chapter forty-seven of the	
Revised Statutes, relating to the duties of the Bank Examiner	240
219 An Act for the protection of Beaver	241
forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to the State Prison	242
221 An Act relating to waiving the provisions of a will by the widow	
of the testator, and to wills in which no provision is made for the	
widow of the testator, and the interest which the widow shall	
have in the estate of the testator in such cases	242
222 An Act to amend Section two of Chapter two hundred and eighty-	
seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three,	0.00
entitled "An Act for the better protection of Sheep."	243
Statutes, as amended by Chapter ninety-four of Public Laws of	
eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to election of members	
of Board of Agriculture	244
224 An Act to amend Section sixty-nine of Chapter eighty-two of the	
Revised Statutes, relating to Auditors	245

iv

Ļ

сн		PAGE
225	An Act to amend Section eighteen of Chapter forty-eight of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter eighty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to	
226	Corporations An Act regulating the costs in Municipal, Police and Trial Justice Courts	246 247
227	An Act to grant the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game authority to destroy Mink in and around all fish hatcheries in	
228	the state An Act to amend Section six of Chapter seventy-eight of the Re- vised Statutes, relating to the terms of the County Commis	
229	sioners' Court for the County of Lincoln An Act additional to Chapter one hundred and five of the Revised Statutes, relating to limitation of real actions and rights of entry.	248 248
230	An Act relating to the April term of the Supreme Judicial Court in the County of Aroostook	249
231	An Act to amend Section nineteen of Chapter one hundred and forty-two of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Maine Indus-	
232	trial School for Girls An Act to amend Chapter thirty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to Liens on Buildings	250 251
233	An Act authorizing the establishment of Free Libraries in villages and of branch libraries in towns and cities	252
	An Act to amend Section twenty-seven, Chapter ninety-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to Liens	253
235	An Act to amend Sections seven, nine and fourteen of Chapter one hundred and six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the issue and serving of Venires	254
236	An Act to repeal Chapter afty-five of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to amend Section two of Chapter one hundred and thirty-four of the Public Laws of	201
	eighteen hundred and eighty-seven," relating to the rubble Daws of payment of Wages	255
237	An Act to amend Section one hundred and two, Chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, re-	0.55
238	lating to the title of State Superintendent of Schools An Act to fix the compensation of the Sheriff of the County of Franklin	255 256
239	An Act to amend Section forty-one of Chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to the taking of Salmon in the Penobscot	200
240	River above the water works dam at Bangor An Act to amend Chapter seventy of the Public Laws of cighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the Sales of Land for non-	256
241	payment of taxes An Act in relation to the care of Convicts who are sick at the expiration of sentence	268 261
242	An Act to amend Section twenty-seven of Chapter eighty-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to the recording of attachments of personal property	
243	An Act to amend Section eleven, Chapter forty-six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Clerks of Corporations,	
244	An Act to amend Section thirteen of Chapter one hundred and forty-three of Revised Statutes, relating to duties of municipal	
	officers relating to Insane Persons An Act to provide for filling vacancies of Trustees	263 263
246	An Act requiring all educational institutions receiving state aid to make report to the State Superintendent of Public Schools, who shall publish the same as a part of his annual report	
247	An Act to further regulate banking hours on Saturdays which are not Bank Holidays	
248	An Act to amend Section thirty-one of Chapter forty of Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter two hundred and sixty of Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five and by subse-	
24(	quent acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof, relating to Migratory Fish and Fish Ways An Act amendatory of and additional to Chapter two hundred and sixty-eight of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and	265
	ninety-three, entitled "An Act to regulate the organization and control of Street Railroads,"	

•

¢

CHAP.	PAGE
<ul><li>250 An Act in relation to Suits for Taxes</li><li>251 An Act to amend Section seven, Chapter two hundred forty-nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relat-</li></ul>	273
ing to the use of Purse and Drag Seines in state waters	274
252 An Act to amend Section thirty-three of Chapter six of the Re-	211
vised Statutes, relating to taxes on stock of banks and other	
corporations	274
	211
253 An Act additional to Chapter one hundred and one of the Public	
Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to Inspection	975
of Buildings	275
254 An Act to amend Sections six and eight of Chapter eighty-one of	070
the Revised Statutes, relating to Indorsement of Writs	276
255 An Act to amend Section thirty-four of Chapter three of the Re-	`
vised Statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred and sixty-six	
of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating	077
to the duties of Municipal Officers	277
256 An Act to authorize the Insurance Commissioner to revoke the	077
license of an Insurance Agent or Broker	277
257 An Act to amend Section seventy-six of Chapter one hundred and	
four of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, en-	
titled "An Act amendatory of and additional to Chapter forty of	070
the Revised Statutes, relating to Fish and Fisheries."	278
258 An Act to amend Section forty-seven of Chapter seventy-seven	
of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter two hundred	
and seventy-seven of the Public Laws of the year eighteen and	
eighty-nine, in relation to the time of holding the September	
term of the Supreme Judicial Court, Piscataquis County	279
259 An Act to establish Bank Holidays, and to abolish Days of Grace	
on commercial paper	280
260 An Act to amend Section eight, Chapter eleven of the Revised	
Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, as now amended,	
relating to Text Books, School Apparatus and repairs on School	
Buildings	281
261 An Act to amend Section sixty-seven of Chapter eighty-one of	
the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred and	
seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five,	
relating to Attachments	282
262 An Act providing for the registration of Guides and to aid in the	
gathering of statistics relative to Inland Fish and Game	283
263 An Act in relation to accidents upon Railroads and Street	
Railways	284
264 An Act relating to the holding of terms of the Supreme Judicial	
Court in Franklin County	284
265 An Act to provide for procuring statistics relating to the Poultry	
Industry in Maine	285
266 An Act to amend Section four of Chapter fifty-eight of the Revised	
Statutes as amended by Section two, Chapter eighteen of the	
Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, and to amend	
Section five of Chapter fifty-eight of Revised Statutes as	
amended by Chapter one hundred twenty-five of the Public Laws	
of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to the Board of	
Agriculture	286
267 An Act to provide for an investigation of the causes of Fires, and	
the publication of statistics relating to the same	<b>2</b> 88
268 An Act to amend Section two hundred and five of Chapter six of	
the Revised Statutes, as amended by Section eleven of Chapter	
seventy of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five,	
relating to Taxes	291
269 An Act to amend Sections six and nine of Chapter eighteen of the	
Revised Statutes, relating to Ways	292
270 An Act relating to the transportation by common carriers, of	000
property, the title to which is disputed	293
271 An Act to establish the salary of the Judge of Probate in the	000
County of Piscataquis	293
272 An Act to amend Section twelve of Chapter sixty-seven of the	
Revised Statutes, relating to the mortgaging of Ward's estate by Guardians	294
BY CHARTERING, CONTRACTOR CONTRA	294

vi

		PAGE
СНА 273	An Act additional to Section one hundred and four, Chapter eleven	PAGE
	of the Revised Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, as now amended, relating to the duties of the State Superin- tendent of Schools	295
274	An Act to amend Sections fifty-nine, sixty and sixty-one of Chap- ter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the taxation of Insur-	200
275	ance Companies An Act to amend Section eleven of Chapter sixty-three of the Re-	295
276	vised Statutes, relating to Probate Courts Chapter 276 is omitted from this publication by direction of the	296
	Legislature, its purpose being only, to correct a clerical error in chapter 232, public laws of 1897, which error has been corrected and the said chapter 232, printed in its amended form	297
277	Secretary of St An Act to amend Section forty-two of Chapter ninety-two of the	ate.
970	Revised Statutes, relating to the Inspection of Dams and Reservoirs	298
218	An Act to amend Section six of Chapter one hundred and thirty- two of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to Punishment for Intoxication	299
	An Act to regulate the packing of Sardines An Act to amend Section thirteen of Chapter three of the Revised	299
281	Statutes, in relation to election of Town Officers	302
989	and Section seventeen of Chapter eighty-one, Revised Statutes, relating to the service of Trustee Writs An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and eighteen, Public Laws	303
202	of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to the Registration of Vital Statistics.	
	An Act to establish the standard weight of a bushel of Parsnips An Act to change the time of holding the October term of the	
285	Supreme Judicial Court for the County of Waldo An Act to revise and consolidate the Public Laws relating to the Supervise State Stat	306 307
286	Sea and Shore Fisheries An Act to amend chapter one hundred and sixteen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the School-	
287	An Act to amend Paragraph four of Section six of Chapter six of the Revised Statutes, relating to the Taxation of estate and	322 :
288	An Act to amend Sections eleven and fourteen, in Chapter fifty.	323
	eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to Agricultural Societies. An Act additional to Section eighty-eight of Chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, as	324
<b>2</b> 90	now amended, relating to returns of Town Superintendents An Act to amend Section thirty-two of Chapter sixty-three of the Revised Statutes, relating to Compensation of Surviving	. 325 f
291	Partners	326
	An Act to amend Section forty-five of Chapter thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to the inspection of Milk	. 327
	An Act relating to Transfers of Stock An Act in relation to the duties and compensation of the State Prison Physician	э
295	An Act to amend Section three, Chapter eleven, of the Revised Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, as now amended relating to discontinuing schools and conveying school children.	1 ,
	An Act relating to the employment of Superintendents of Schools. An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and eighty-seven of the	. <b>3</b> 30 e
205	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to the better protection of Sheep	. 332
	Revised Statutes, relating to Officers of Religious Societies An Act to amend Section thirty-one of Chapter eleven, Revised	. 334
	Statutes of eighteen hundred and eighty-three, as amended by Chapters one hundred of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred	v 1
	and eighty-seven, two hundred and twelve of the Public Law of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine and two hundred and six	-
	teen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three defining course of study in Free High Schools	

vii

	AGI
300 An Act to amend Section fifty-five of Chapter thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one huffdred and	
seventy-four of laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, in	000
relation to sale of Pressed Hay 30! An Act to amend Section six of Chapter one hundred and eleven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter seventy-three	336
of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating	
to the recording of Assignments of Wages	337
302 An Act to amend clause twenty-six of Section six of Chapter one of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter one hundred and forth one of the Rubile Lourg of clettern buydred and	
and forty-one of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to Corporations	338
303 An Act to amend Section twenty-nine of Chapter twenty-four of	000
the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter thirty-one of the	
Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, relating to	
the Support of Paupers in unincorporated places	338
relating to sales of property deposited in public warehouses on	
which the charges thereon shall not have been paid	339.
305 An Act to amend Chapter thirty and Chapter forty of the Revised	0.11
Statutes, relating to Inland Fisheries and Game	341
hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act in relation to State	
Taxes on organized plantations taxed by the state as	
Wild Lands."	349
307 An Act to amend Section one of Chapter twenty-two of the Re- vised Statutes, relating to Division Fences	351
308 An Act to amend Section one hundred and twelve of Chapter	001
eleven of the Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter thirty-	
seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one,	
and by Chapter one hundred and twenty-one of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to Normal Schools	
and the Madawaska Training School	352
309 An Act to prevent the reproduction of prize fights by Photographs.	352
310 An Act in relation to Political Caucuses in cities	353
311 An Act to prevent the use of Diseased Meat for food purposes 312 An Act to change the time of holding the October and January	354
terms of the Supreme Judicial Court in the county of Washington,	355
313 An Act to regulate the sale of Agricultural Seeds	355
314 An Act for the better preservation of Highways and accommo-	
dating Public Travel	357
tion of unauthorized uses of and traffic in Dead Human Bodies.	357
316 An Act to enforce the payment of State and County Taxes on	
Timber and Grass on reserved lands in this state	360
317 An Act to amend Section sixty of Chapter twenty-seven of the Re- vised Statutes, relating to Intoxicating Liquors	362
318 An Act to amend Section nine of Chapter three hundred and fif-	
teen of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three,	
relating to the salary of the Assistant Librarian of the Maine	049
State Library	363
Revised Statutes, as amended by Chapter sixty-one of the Public	
Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and to Chapter two	
hundred and seventy-four of the Public Laws of eighteen hun-	
dred and ninety-three, relating to Loan and Building Associations	363
320 An Act relating to Fraternal Beneficiary Organizations	367
321 An Act to amend Section five of Chapter twenty-two of the Public	
Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as amended by	
Chapter two hundred six of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to the filling of vacancies in the office	
of Truant Officers	375
322 An Act relating to Suits on Promissory Notes	375
323 An Act to amend Section twenty-three of Chapter seventy-nine	
of the Revised Statutes, relating to the admission of Attorneys to the Practice of Law	970
to the fractice of Law	376

CHAP.	PAGE
324 An Act to prevent incompetent persons from conducting the	077
business of Apothecaries	377
325 An Act to amend Chapter seventy of the Revised Statutes, relating	
to Insolvency Proceedings	380
326 An Act to amend Section eight of Chapter twenty-four of the Re-	
vised Statutes, as amended by Chapter sixty of the Public Laws	
of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to Paupers, their	
settlement and support	393
327 An Act to amend Section eighteen of Chapter eleven of the Re-	
vised Statutes of eighteen hundred eighty-three, as now	
amended, relating to election, qualifications and compensation of	
School Committees	394
328 An Act to define the jurisdiction and authority of constables and	
city marshals in criminal matters in the county of York, amend-	
ing Section fifty-four, Chapter eighty of the Revised Statutes	396
329 An Act amendatory of and additional to Chapter eighteen of the	
Revised Statutes, relating to the repair of Highways	397
330 An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirteen of the Revised	
Statutes, and Chapter one hundred and thirty-seven of the	
Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as amended	
by Chapter three hundred and thirteen of the Public Laws of	
eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to the appointment	
and duties of disclosure commissioners	900
	399
331 An Act to correct a clerical error in Chapter two hundred fifty-	
nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven,	10.1
relating to the recording of attachments of personal property	<b>40</b> 4
332 An Act regulating the manner of electing Town Superintendents,	
and defining the powers and duties of School Committees	405
333 An Act to prohibit the manufacture of cigarettes, and the sale	
thereof to minors	406
334 An Act to regulate the sale and analysis of concentrated com-	
mercial feeding stuff	406

### ix

.

.

# CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, SESSION OF 21897.

CHAP.	PAGE
321 An Act to change the name of the Kittery and York Electric Railroad Company	
322 An Act to amend the charter of the Union Safe Deposit and Trust Company	
323 An Act to legalize the lease of the Old Town Street Railway	
Company	
railroad track, lease its franchise, and other purposes	
Town of Waterville."	552
thirty-four, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by Chapter fifty, Private and Specia Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the Hampden and Winterport Electric Railway and Light Company.	. 557
327 An Act to amend Section eleven of Chapter two hundred and twenty-four of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, relating to the Augusta Municipa Court	l l
228 An Act to repeal Chapter five hundred and three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-eight, to regu- late the taking of fish in Narraguagus River	
329 An Act to extend the charter of the Maine Live Stock Insurance	
Company	-
of Auburn	
of the Maine General Hospital	
and issue bonds therefor	56)
Hampshire to hold property and do business in Maine	<b>. 5</b> 61
334 An Act authorizing the Draper Company to issue preferred stock and hold stock and bonds of other corporations	. 562
335 An Act to amend Private and Special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, relating to Glidden Water Company	562
336 An Act to change the name of the Sanford Agricultural and Mechanical Association	
337 An Act to legalize the doings of the County Commissioners on Penobscot County in making temporary loans and to authorize said county to borrow money and issue bonds	E e
338 An Act relating to a branch railroad track in Ashland and	l
Sheridan Plantation	ç
Company	5

.

сн		PAGE
	An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government An Act to provide for the preservation of the deeds now in Lincoln County, relating to land in Kennebec County in the Kennebec	567
	Registry	573
343	An Act to establish a sinking fund for the County of Kennebec	573
	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and seven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the Vinalhaven Telegraph and Telephone Company	574
345	An Act to authorize the Maine Central Railroad Company, its successors and assigns, to construct and maintain a wharf and boat house in Lake Maranocook in the towns of Readfield and Winthrop	576
346	An Act to amend the charter of the City of Westbrook	577
347	An Act authorizing the construction of a wharf into the tide waters of Casco Bay, and bridges over tide water, in the Town	578
348	of Harpswell An Act concerning the Portland and Rumford Falls Railway and the Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad Company	578
349	An Act to ratify and make valid the doings of the First Baptist Society of New Gloucester, and to authorize the sale of its meet-	510
	inghouse and lot	579
350	An Act authorizing and empowering the Katahdin Pulp and Paper Company to erect and maintain piers and booms in the Penobscot River	579
951	An Act authorizing and empowering the Ashland Manufacturing	0.0
001	Company to erect and maintain piers and booms in the Aroos-	
	took River	581
352	An Act extending the charter of the Bangor Boom Company	583
353	An Act to amend the charter of the City of Augusta	583
354	An Act authorizing the Ashland Manufacturing Company to erect dams and make improvements upon the Big Machias River	EQO
955	in the County of Aroostook	589
890	An Act authorizing and empowering the Piscataquis Falls Pulp and Paper Company to erect and maintain piers and booms in the Penobscot River	590
356	An Act to prevent the throwing of slabs and other refuse into the Aroostook River and its tributaries, above the mouth of Beaver Brook	592
357	An Act to extend the charter of the Castine Railway and Naviga- tion Company, and to amend its charter and certain additions	
358	thereto	593
359	its debt An Act to divide the Town of Deer Isle, and incorporate the Town of Stonington	594 595
360	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and seventy-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven,	000
361	entitled "An Act to fix the salary of the Recorder of the Municipal Court for the City of Portland."	597
	seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Winterport Ferry Company."	598
362	An Act to incorporate the Vinalhaven Water Company	599
363	An Act to repeal Chapter one hundred and nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-three, relating to the taking of Pickerel in certain ponds	601
364	An Act relating to the charter of the Godfrey Falls Dam Company.	601
	An Act to extend the charter of the Lisbon Water Company for an additional two years	602
	An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Water Company An Act to prevent the unreasonable obstruction of public travel	602
	over the Penobscot River An Act to incorporate Shin Pond Stream Dam and Improvement	606
369	Company An Act to amend "An Act to amend the charter of the Waldo-	606
	boro Water and Electric Light and Power Company."	608

xi

CHAP.	PAGE
370 An Act enabling the town of Yarmouth to build and maintain a bridge across the tide waters between the islands of Cousin's	
and Littlejohn's in said town of Yarmouth	609 609
372 An Act authorizing the City of Eastport to issue bonds	610
American Transportation and Express Company	610
nine, relating to the Organization of Parishes of the Protestant Episcopal Church	612
<ul> <li>375 An Act in addition to acts to incorporate the Laconia Company</li> <li>376 An Act to authorize the Dexter and Newport Railroad Company to issue bonds and to make a mortgage securing the same, and to authorize the Moine Central Balanced Company to support a support of the security of the Security Secu</li></ul>	612
to authorize the Maine Central Railroad Company to guarantee the payment of said bonds	613
five, entitled "An Act granting additional powers to the inhabi- tants of school district number five, in the town of Kennebunk," and acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof, as relates	
to the maintenance of schools and school houses	613
to incorporate the Maine Telephone Company."	616 616
380 An Act to authorize the Auburn and Turner Railroad Company to make a loan	617
381 An Act to change the name of the Saint Lawrence Street Congre- gational Parish, of Portland	617
382 An Act relating to the incorporation of the Portland Female Provident Association	618
<ul><li>383 An Act to incorporate the South Branch Improvement Company</li><li>384 An Act to confirm the organization of the Hathorn Fancy Forging Company and change its name to that of the Hathorn Manu-</li></ul>	618
facturing Company	620 620
386 An Act to organize the Plantation of Criehaven	621
387 An Act to authorize the Town of Richmond to purchase the prop- erty and franchises of the Richmond Water Company, and to in- corporate the Richmond Water Commissioners	621
388 An Act to extend the rights and powers of the corporation organized December sixteen, eighteen hundred and ninety-two, under the Revised Statutes of Maine, chapter fifty-five, as the	
Bangor General Hospital, and now named Eastern Maine General Hospital.	625
389 An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and ninety-eight of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty,	
entitled "An Act to incorporate the Canton Bridge Company." 390 An Act to extend the charter of the Waterville and Wiscasset	625
Railroad Company	623 626
392 An Act to incorporate the Dexter Safe Deposit and Trust Company 393 An Act to incorporate the Warren Water Company	626 627 631
394 An Act to amend Chapter five hundred and fifty of the Private Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Mousam River Railroad Company,"	634
395 An Act to amend the charter of the Brunswick Electric Rail- road Company	
<ul><li>396 An Act to incorporate the Orono Water Company</li></ul>	636 638 641
398 An Act to extend the rights, powers and privileges of the Winn Water and Power Company	643

xii

сн	A.P	PAGE
	An Act to repeal Chapter two hundred and twenty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one,	ING
	prohibiting the taking of fish in Little Ossipee Pond and its	644
400	tributaries An Act to amend Sections four and six of Chapter three hundred and sixty-three of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty, relating to the election of City Assessors of the city	014
	of Belfast	644
401	An Act to amend "An Act to incorporate the Meduxnekeag Hospital."	645
402	An Act to establish a Board of Fire Commissioners for the City of Auburn	646
403	An Act to enable the Town of Dexter to establish a system of	
	Water Works and Sewerage	647
	An Act relating to the Old Town Municipal Court An Act authorizing the governor and council to execute a contract	650
400	for Water for the Maine State Prison	651
406	An Act to authorize Frederick A. Staples to build and maintain a wharf into the tide waters of Piscatagua River in the town of	001
	Eliot, county of York	652
407	An Act to ratify and confirm the organization and acts of the New Portland and Eustis Telephone and Telegraph Company, and to make legal and valid certain doings of said company	652
408	An Act relating to the organization of the Washington County Railroad Company	653
409	An Act relating to the Coburn Steamboat Company	654
	An Act in relation to the Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad	
110	Company	654
411	An Act authorizing the Rumford Falls Lumber Company to hold stock and bonds of the Rumford Falls Brick Company	654
412	An Act to change the name of the Alonzo Wing Library	
	Association	655
413	An Act relating to Chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Sabattus Water Company."	655
414	An Act to incorporate the Misery Stream Dam Company	656
	An Act to extend the charter of the Eastport Bridge	658
	An Act to extend the rights, powers and privileges of the Public Works	659
417	An Act relating to the Portland Safe Deposit Company	659
418	An Act to authorize the Infusorial Earth Company to lower the waters of Noyes Pond, in the town of Bluehill, during certain months in the year	660
419	An Act to incorporate the Penobscot East Eranch Log Driving Company	661
420	An Act to authorize the erection of Piers and Booms in the Mat-	001
421	tawamkeag River at the Oxbow An Act to authorize the Madison Water Company to sell and con-	665
	vey its property and franchises to the Madison Village	
	Corporation	667
422	An Act to extend the Charter of the Maine Water and Electric	
100	Power Company	667
	An Act to incorporate the Halloweil Water Commissioners An Act to provide for the retirement of Police Officers of the City	668
424	of Portland upon half pay	671
425	An Act to incorporate the Mechanic Falls Trust and Banking	011
	Company	671
426	An Act to incorporate the Rangeley Water Company	676
	An Act to incorporate the Deer Isle Water Company	679
	An Act to incorporate the Kingfield Water Company	681
429	An Act to confirm the organization of the New York Machine	
	Company, and to enable it to aid in the construction of rail-	POF
420	road tracks	685 685
	An Act to extend the rights and privileges of the Underwood	000
.91	Company	688
432	An Act to amend the charter of the Portsmouth, Kittery and York	
	Street Railway	688

xiii

.

сн	AP.	PAGE
433	An Act to amend Section six of Chapter four hundred thirteen of	
	the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty, en-	
	titled ."An Act to incorporate the City of Hallowell."	689
434	An Act to amend an act, entitled "An Act to incorporate the	
	Farmington Village Corporation."	689
435	An Act relating to Chapter one hundred and eighty-nine of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five,	
	entitled "An Act to incorporate the Milbridge Water Company."	690
436	An Act granting Ernest E. Abbott the right to establish and main-	000
100	tain a ferry between Sullivan and Hancock	690
497		
	An Act to incorporate the Sunny Side Cemetery Association	693 607
	An Act to incorporate the Ogunquit Water Company	695
	An Act to prohibit the killing of Deer on Long Island	697
440	An Act to regulate the shooting of ducks on the Kennebec River	
	and Merrymeeting Bay	697
441	An Act to authorize the construction of a weir, in tide waters, on	
	Sheep's Cove Ledge, in Pennamaquon River, in Pembroke,	
	County of Washington	698
442	An Act to incorporate the Mercantile Trust Company	698
443	An Act to authorize and confirm the issue of preferred stock by	
	the Poland Paper Company	702
444	An Act to amend Section thirteen of Chapter four hundred and	
	eighty-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred	
	and ninety-three, and as amended by Chapter fifty-two of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five,	
	relating to the charter of the Pemaquid, Damariscotta and New-	
	castle Railroad Company	703
445		100
410	An Act to authorize the county of Aroostook to make temporary	700
	loans	703
	An Act establishing the Maine School for the Deaf	704
	An Act additional relating to Hubbard Free Library of Hallowell	705
448	An Act authorizing the Town of Kittery to raise money for the	
	observance of its two hundred and fiftieth anniversary	705
	An Act in relation to the school committee of the city of Portland	706
450	An Act granting a new charter to the City of Portland	707
451	An Act to amend Section four of Chapter three hundred and eight	
	of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-	
	nine, as amended by Section one, Chapter two hundred and	
	thirty-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred	
	ane ninety-one, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Thorn Brook	
	Dam Company."	723
452	An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and twenty-nine of the	120
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and forty-nine,	
	entitled "An Act incorporating the trustees of the fund for the	
	support of the episcopate of the Protestant Episcopal church in the diagonal of Maine " or owned of the Charten three hundred and	
	the diocese of Maine," as amended by Chapter three hundred and	
	eleven of the laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, as	
	amended by Chapter two hundred and fourteen of the laws of	
	eighteen hundred and eighty, and as amended by Chapter one	
	hundred and six of the laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five	725
453	An Act to extend the charter of the Kennebec and Franklin	
	Railway	725
454	An Act to extend the charter of the Lewiston, Augusta and	
	Camden Railroad Company	726
455	An Act to permit the Good Will Home Association to increase its	
	capital and to enlarge its purpose to include aid for Needy Girls.	726
456	An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Ellsworth Street	
	Railway Company	727
457	An Act granting additional powers to the Long Pond Water	
	Company, incorporated under Chapter five hundred and twenty-	
	four of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteen	
	hundred and eighty-five	727
458	An Act to incorporate the Northern Development Company	728
	An Act to legalize the doings of School District Number Five in	140
100		
	the town of Falmouth, and of the trustees of the Crispus Graves	
	Fund, so called, and to enable said trustees to convey and the	
	inhabitants of said Falmouth to purchase the school building,	<b>80</b> 0
	erected out of said fund, in said district	732

xiv

.

.

	AP.	PAGE
	An Act to extend, and additional to the charter of the Oakland Water Company	732
	An Act in relation to the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum An Act to incorporate the Southport, Boothbay Harbor and Booth- bay Telegraph and Telephone Company	735 735
463	An Act relating to the taking of Alewives in Bagaduce River and Walker's Pond	737
464	An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty- seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Fryeburg Horse Railroad Company."	737
	An Act to incorporate the Eastport Street Railway An Act to amend "An Act authorizing the City of Lewiston to refund a part of its debt," approved February eighteen, eighteen	739
467	hundred and ninety-seven An Act to incorporate the Franklin, Somerset and Kennebec	742
468	Railway Company An Act to provide for the retirement of members of the Fire	742
469	Department of the City of Portland upon half pay An Act to repeal Chapter five hundred and eighty of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and Chapter sixty-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to Swett's Pond, Field's Dand and Brend in Omington	748 748
470	Pond and Brewer's Pond in Orrington An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the observed of the Wignergest Water Company	
471	relating to the charter of the Wiscasset Water Company An Act amendatory of and additional to chapter five hundred and ninety-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Lawry Dom Company"	748 749
472	Dam Company." An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Light and Power Company	749
473	Company An Act to legalize the incorporation of Wales Grange, Number Forty, Patrons of Husbandry	751
	An Act to establish the Maine Polyclinic	754
	An Act to incorporate the Lamoine Beach Water Company An Act to authorize the County Commissioners of Cumberland County to negotiate a loan for the payment of land damages mcurred by the widening of the highway known as Forest	756
477	Avenue, in the City of Deering, in said county An Act to authorize the Damariscotta Mills Water Power Com- pany to develop, sell and use electric power, and to transmit her electricity for locar on sele. here there are no provided to the second	759
478	by electricity, for lease or sale, heat, light and power An Act authorizing the town of Wayne to raise money to be ex- pended in celebrating the one hundredth anniversary of its incomparation	760 762
479	incorporation	762
480	power and heating An Act to amend Chapter five hundred six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, cntitled "An Act to incorporate the City of Deering," as amended by Chapter four hundred thirty-nine of Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and by Chapter six hundred thirty-three of Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and by Chapter two hundred thirty- eight of Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five	762
	An Act to extend an act, entitled "An Act to supply the people of South Gardiner Village in the City of Gardiner, with pure water	774
	An Act to amend An Act incorporating the Saco River Telegraph and Telephone Company	774
483	An Act to incorporate the Māchias Lake Dam and Improve- ment Company	776

,

XV

CHAP.	PAGE
484 An Act to incorporate the Kittery and Eliot Street Railway Com- pany, and to authorize the construction of the same across	
navigable tide waters	777 780
486 An Act to incorporate the Old Stream Dam and Improve-	
<ul> <li>ment Company</li></ul>	483
three, West Bingham's Kennebec Purchase	784
<ul><li>and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled</li><li>"An Act to incorporate the Kennebago Railroad Company."</li><li>489 An Act relating to and amendatory of Chapter twenty-nine,</li></ul>	784
Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Light and Heat Company." 490 An Act additional to, and to extend the charter of the Cumber-	785
land Illuminating Company	785
Company 492 An Act to repeal Chapter four hundred sixty-three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, relating to	786
the taking of Bass in Winnegance Creek	790
and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to taking fish in Marble Brook and Pond	790
494 An Act to increase the efficiency of the Local Board of Health of the town of Eden	791
495 An Act to abate the County Taxes assessed on Lang Plantation since its organization, and now remaining unpaid	791
496 An Act to repeal Chapter two hundred and forty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to prevent the use of narrow rimmed wheels on Green-	
field road in town of Greenbush"	791
thirteen, Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, entitled "An Act to incorporate the York Light and Heat	509
Company."	792 792
499 An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and fifty-three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to the Bluehill Water Company	796
500 An Act to amend Section eight of Chapter three hundred and ninety-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by Chapter two hundred and four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the charter of the Deer Isle Tele-	150
phone Company	796
502 An Act to enable the County of Sagadahoc to rebuild the Merry- meeting Bay Bridge, to issue bonds therefor and to make it	797
and Arrowsic Bridge free 503 An Act to extend the charter of the Bath, Small Point and Pop-	799
<ul> <li>ham Beach Railroad Company</li> <li>504 An Act to amend Section one of Chapter two hundred and ninety- seven of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand eight</li> </ul>	801
hundred and eighty-three, relating to dyke in town of Milbridge 505 An Act relating to the crossings in the new highway in Ashland and Sheridan Plantation by the branch track and log spur of	801
the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad	802
506 An Act to incorporate the rork Sewer Company	803 805
508 An Act to authorize the Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company	500
to lease a connecting railroad, which may be built from Limestone	805

xyi

I

CHAP.	PAGE
509 An Act to incorporate the Westbrook, Windham, and Harrison Railway Company and to authorize municipalities in Cumber-	
land county, to aid in the construction of its railway 510 An Act to give to the Oxford Light Company certain powers not granted by the general law	806 812
511 An Act to amend the charter of the Waldo Street Railway Company	812
512 An Act to set off a part of the town of Rome and annex the same to the town of Belgrade	816
513 An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and eighty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five,	
entitled, "An Act to incorporate the Castine Water Company." 514 An Act to amend an act entitled "An Act to revise and amend the abarton of the Oliver of Caleta".	817 818
<ul> <li>charter of the City of Calais."</li></ul>	010
City of Portland."	820
the Bath Municipal Court	821
Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, relating to the taking of fish from Bunganeaut Pond	822
Electric Railway Company, and enable it to cross navigable tide waters	822
519 An Act relating to the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary 520 An Act to establish Wards and Ward Lines in the City of Augusta.	823 823
521 An Act to incorporate the Wilton Electric Light and Power Company	827
522 An Act to establish the Sanford Municipal Court	829
ville under the name of the City Hall Commission	833
Cornlsh	837
hundred and seventy-one, establishing a municipal court for the City of Lewiston, as amended	837
526 An Act to incorporate the Little Spencer Dam and Improve- ment Company	839
527 An Act to permit the Patten and Sherman Railroad Company to sell or lease its road	841
528 An Act relating to the Portland Railroad Company	841 842
530 An Act to authorize the Saint John River Bridge Company to erect and maintain four toll bridges across the Saint John River	844
531 An Act to authorize the Bath Gas and Llectric Company to issue additional bonds	845
532 An Act additional to the charter of the Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway	845
533 An Act to incorporate the Harpswell Village Corporation	846
534 An Act additional to the act incorporating the Mutual Fire Insurance Company	849
535 An Act authorizing the town of Lebanon to contract with the city of Rochester, New Hampshire, to supply the village of Lebanon	
with Water for fire and domestic use	851 852
537 An Act to incorporate the town of Perham	
539 An Act relating to the Jurisdiction of the Municipal Courts of the cities of Biddeford and Saco	854
540 An Act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thou- sand eight hundred and ninety-seven, amounting to the sum	
of nine hundred and five thousand one hundred seventy-nine dollars and forty-nine cents	855

xvii

.

.

CHAP.	PAGE
•541 An Act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thou- sand eight hundred and ninety-eight, amounting to the sum of	
nine hundred and five thousand one hunared seventy-nine dollars	
and forty-nine cents	893
Company	931
543 An Act to amend Section five of Chapter two hundred twenty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, relating to the capital stock of the Buckfield Aqueduct Company.	935
544 An Act to repeal certain old and obsolete Private and Special Laws relating to close time for fishing in the public waters of the State	935
545 An Act to incorporate the Chain Lake Dam and Improvement Company	938
546 An Act to authorize the Georges River Mills to develop, sell and use electric power, and to transmit by electricity, for use, lease	000
or sale, heat, light and power	940
College	941
548 An Act to amend Section eight of Chapter three hundred nineteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety- five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Somerset Traction	
Company."	942
549 An Act to incorporate the Hartland Trust and Banking Company 550 An Act in reference to trustees of State College of Agriculture	942
and Mechanic Arts	947
College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts."	947
552 An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and sixty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Falls Water	
Company."	947
553 An Act to amend Chapter two hundred fourteen of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-three, entitled	
"An Act to incorporate the Penobscot River Dam and Improve-	
<ul> <li>ment Company, as amended by Chapter seventy-four of the</li> <li>Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-seven,</li> </ul>	
and by Chapter four hundred eighty-two of the Private and	
Special Laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, and by Chapter six hundred twenty of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen	
hundred ninety-three	949
554 An Act to incorporate the Wiscasset and Moosehead Lake Tele- graph and Telephone Company	951
555 An Act to prevent the throwing of slabs and other refuse into the	
Ellis River and its tributaries	953 954
557 An Act to amend Chapter two hundred and twenty-one of the	
Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five, which is an act to incorporate the Long Pond Dam Company	957
558 An Act to authorize the Penobscot Central Railway to maintain a	
street railroad in the city of Bangor, over a route to be fixed by the municipal officers	960
559 An Act to legalize the doings of the Saccarappa Aqueduct	
560 An Act to incorporate the Damariscotta and Bristol Telephone	
561 An Act to legalize the proceedings by which Palmyra Grange,	
number three hundred and sixteen, was organized 562 An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter six hundred and	
thirty-four, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, as amended by Chapter fifty, Private and Special	
Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to the Hamp- den and Winterport Railway	
563 An Act to extend the charter of the Waldo and Somerset	
Railway Company 564 An Act to amend Section seven of Chapter one hundred and	
eighty, Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-	
nine, relating to organization of the Protestant Episcopal Church of Maine	

## xviii

CHAP.	PAGE
565 An Act to amend Section two, Chapter one hundred and sixty-	
nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
ninety-one, relating to the Oxford Village Corporation	966
566 An Enabling Act for the annexation of Deering to Portland	967
567 An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government	969
568 An Act to provide for the Expenditures of Government for the	
year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight	976

## xix

.

ŵ

## CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

.

SESSION OF 1897.

PAGE	CHAP.
	133 Resolve in favor of the Committee of the Senate appointed to
69	attend the funeral of Ex-Governor Daniel F. Davis
	134 Resolve in favor of the Committee appointed by the House to
69	attend the funeral of Ex-Governor Daniel F. Davis
	135 Resolve providing for State Pensions for Invalid Soldiers and
	Sailors, their widows and orphans, and the dependent children,
	parents and sisters of deceased soldiers and sailors, eligible
70	thereto under existing law
	136 Resolve in favor of Atienne Lewi, Representative of the Passa-
70	maquoddy Tribe of Indians
	137 Resolve in relation to the claim of the State of Maine for in-
	demnity for expenses incurred by it in defence of the United
70	States
	138 Resolve making appropriation to cover deficiency for cattle killed
	on account of Tuberculosis, for the year eighteen hundred and
71	ninety-six
	139 Resolve for an appropriation for marking the position held by the
	Third Regiment of Infantry, Maine Volunteers, on the battle-
71	field of Gettysburg
	140 Resolve for an appropriation for marking the position held by the
	Fourth Regiment of Infantry, Maine Volunteers, on the battle-
71	field of Gettysburg
	141 Resolve in favor of Horace Nicola, representative of the Pen-
72	obscot Tribe of Indians
72	142 Resolve in favor of committee on Eastern Insane Hospital
	143 Resolve providing for the payment to the city of Rockland the
	amount deducted from said city's proportion of the school fund
	for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-six, on
72	account of an imperfect school return
73	144 Resolve in favor of the Training and Normal School at Fort Kent
	145 Resolve in favor of appropriation for the Maine Women's
73	* Christian Temperance Union
73	146 Resolve in favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians
74	147 Resolve in favor of the Central Maine General Hospital
74	148 Resolve in favor of the town of Jefferson
	149 Resolve in aid of the Temporary Home for women and children
74	at Deering
	150 Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library, for the years eighteen
75	hundred ninety-seven and eighteen hundred ninety-eight
75	151 Resolve in favor of the Maine General Hospital
	152 Resolve in favor of the Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic Orphan
75	Asylum in Portland
	153 Resolve in favor of Cyrus Knapp and John A. Rowell, executors
76	of the last will and testament of Abbie B. Downing
76	154 Resolve in favor of Town of Linneus
	155 Resolve in favor of the Legislative Committees and members of
	Senate and House authorized to visit the State College of
76	Agriculture and Mechanic Arts
77	156 Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Labor
77	157 Resolve in favor of Farmington State Normal School

	PAGE
158 Resolve in favor of the town of Forest City, to aid in building one-half the Bridge between Maine and New Brunswick, in	
Forest City 159 Resolve for payment of back salary of a guard at the State	77
Prison	78
160 Resolve relating to a settling lot in Drew Plantation	78
161 Resolve in favor of the Committee on Education	78
162 Resolve in favor of the chairman of the Committee on Inland	
Fisheries and Game	79
163 Resolve to secure the proper enforcement of the Inland Fish and	
Game Laws, and to aid in the propagation of Inland Fish	
and Game	79
164 Resolve relating to the publication of a Map of the State of	
Maine	80
165 Resolves authorizing a Temporary Ioan for the year eighteen	
hundred and ninety-seven	80
160 Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan for the year eighteen	
hundred and ninety-eight	80
167 Resolve in favor of aid in building bridge across Sandy Stream	
in Lexington Plantation	81
168 Resolve in favor of an appropriation to repair the bridge across	
Macwahoc Stream, in Macwahoc Plantation, County of	
Aroostook	81
169 Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and	
Legislative Manual for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-	
seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight	82
170 Resolve in favor of the Gorham State Normal School	82
171 Resolve for an appropriation for the use of the Commissioner of	04
Sea and Shore Fisheries	82
172 Resolve in favor of the Committee on State Prison	83
173 Resolve in favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital	83
174 Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home	83
175 Resolve in favor of Lincoln Plantation Number five, Range two,	00
Oxford County	83
176 Resolve in favor of Simon B. Gates	84
177 Resolve in aid of repairing the bridge across the Narraguagus	01
River in the town of Milbridge	84
178 Resolve in favor of Maine State Prison	85
179 Resolve in favor of the Committee on Military Affairs	85
180 Resolve authorizing the County of York to procure a loan	86
181 Resolve making appropriations for the Penobscot Tribe of Indians.	86
182 Resolve in favor of Lucinda Barrows	87
183 Resolve in favor of Josiah T. McLellan of Gorham	81
184 Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaguoddy Tribe	
of Indians	87
	88
185 Resolve in favor of the Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary	88
186 Resolve in favor of Calais Academy 187 Resolve in favor of Roads in the Indian Township, Washing-	00
	. 00
ton County	89
188 Resolve in favor of George M. Coombs	89
189 Resolve to repair the Forks Bridge in The Forks Plantation,	00
Somerset County	89
190 Resolve in favor of State Pension Clerk expending money for	
examination of claims under direction of Governor and Council	90
191 Resolve in favor of Parsonsfield Seminary of Parsonsfield, Maine.	90
192 Resolve in favor of Bluehill Academy	90
193 Resolve in relation to the documentary history of the State	
of Maine	91
194 Resolve in favor of aid in building a highway bridge across the	
Mattawamkeag River at Kingman	91
195 Resolve in favor of East Corinth Academy	92
196 Resolve in favor of North Yarmouth Academy	92
197 Resolve in favor of Wilton Academy	93
198 Resolve in favor of Lee Normal Academy	93
199 Resolve in favor of Cherryfield Academy	94
200 Resolve in favor of Leavitt Institute	94
201 Resolve in favor of Westbrook Seminary	94

**x**xi

CHAP,	PAGE
202 Resolve in favor of Springfield Normal School	95
203 Resolve in favor of Castine State Normal School	95
204 Resolve in favor of Monmouth Academy	95
205 Resolve in favor of the Town of Brunswick	
206 Resolve in favor of the City of Calais	
207 Resolve in favor of a road in Dallas Plantation	
208 Resolve in favor of an appropriation to repair the bridge now	
existing across the Molunkus Stream in Macwahoc Plantation, County of Aroostook	
	97
209 Resolve in aid of Wiscasset Bridge 210 Resolve in favor of a road in Jerusalem Plantation	. 97
211 Resolve in aid of building a bridge across Mattawamkeag River	
in the town of Haynesville, County of Aroostook	
212 Resolve in favor of the Committee on State Reform School	
213 Resolve in favor of making necessary repairs in the Senate	50
Chamber of the State Capitol	, 99
214 Resolve in favor of the town of Peru	. 99
215 Resolves in favor of the Trustees of the State College of Agricul-	
ture and Mechanic Arts	
216 Resolve in favor of the executors of the will of Cyrus Cole	100
217 Resolve in favor of building a bridge over the Daigle Brook in the	
Town of Van' Buren and County of Aroostook	
218 Resolve in favor of the Town of Cutler for repairs on Highways and	
Bridges	
219 Resolve in favor of Freedom Academy	
220 Resolve accepting the legacy to the State of Maine by the will of	
Joseph H. Williams of Augusta, for the benefit of the Maine	
Insane Hospital	
221 Resolve in favor of Maine Industrial School for Girls	
Charity of Lewiston, Maine	
223 Resolve in favor of the Portland School for the Deaf	103 103
224 Resolve in favor of the Town of York	103
225 Resolve that the Land Agent be empowered and directed to con-	
vey Settlers Lots in Wallagrass Plantation	
226 Resolve in favor of an appropriation to aid in erecting a High	
School Building in the Town of Frenchville in the County of	
Aroostook	
227 Resolves in favor of the City of Calais	. 105
228 Resolve in aid of the Little Samaritan Aid Society of Portland	,
Maine	
229 Resolve in favor of Breakwater at Mattawamkeag Bridge	
230 Resolve in favor of Children's Aid Society of Maine	
231 Resolve in favor of the town of Topsfield	
232 Resolves in aid of the Maine Gettysburg Commission	
232 Resolve in favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.	
234 Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls 235 Resolve in favor of heirs of John Robertson	
236 Resolve in favor of an appropriation for the Town of Hollis	
237 Resolve in favor of granting aid in repairing and maintaining	
Babbitt Ridge road in town of Moscow	
238 Resolve providing for the preservation of Regimental Rolls in the	
Adjutant General's Office	
239 Resolve in favor of Pennell Institute	
240 Resolve in favor of the State Reform School	
241 Resolve relating to the Maine Gettysburg Commission	. 110
242 Resolve in favor of Olaf H. Nilson	. 110
243 Resolve providing for uniforms, camp and garrison equipage for	·
Company M, First Regiment, National Guard State Milltia	
and Company M, Second Regiment, National Guard State Militia	
244 Resolve for the purpose of repairing the church of the Penobsco	
Tribe of Indlans	
245 Resolve in aid of building a Bridge over Dickey Brook in French-	
ville in the County of Aroostook	
246 Resolve in favor of Potter Academy of Sebago	. 111

x **xii** 

۰.

сн	AP.	PAGE
247	Resolve providing for the expenses of the Governor and Staff while attending the ceremonies relating to the formal transfer of the Grant Monument to the City of New York	112
248	Resolve in favor of the Maine Insane Hospital	
	Resolve to provide for the extinguishment of the claim for Don H. Powers and A. G. Sirois, M. D., against the state for services rendered in connection with the shooting of Game Warden E. O.	112
	Collins by Charles Morris	113
250	Resolve in favor of purchase and distribution of Photographic	ê
	Views	113
251	Resolve in favor of summer training school for teachers and the	
	distribution of educational documents	113
252	Resolve in favor of Frank E. Southard	114
253	Resolve to enable the state librarian to complete additional sets	
	of the York Deeds	114
254	Resolve requesting the senators and representatives in congress from Maine to exert their influence to secure an appropriation	
	for a dry dock at some port on the coast of Maine	114
255	Resolve laying a tax on counties of the state for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight	115
050	Resolve authorizing the land agent to sell certain public lots in	110
200		116
077	Moro Plantation Resolve to care for the unfinished buildings of the Eastern Maine	110
207		116
070	Insane Hospital	110
258	Resolve in favor of the Ex-Governor King lot, in Oak Grove cemetery in the city of Bath	116
259	Resolves for amendment to the Constitution relating to election of	
	senators to fill vacancies	117
260	Resolve in favor of the Maine State Cattle Commission	118
	Resolve providing for the payment of the Contingent expenses of	
	the Legislature	118
262	Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate	122
	Resolve on Pay Roll of the House	130
	-	

.

Governor's Message	<b>13</b> 2
Communications	158
Civil Government	160
	100

.

## xxiii